
  

  

 
 
 
 

STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
Board of Public Utilities 

44 South Clinton Avenue, 1st Floor 
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350 

www.nj.gov/bpu/ 
 
 

CLEAN ENERGY 
 
IN THE MATTER OF DEVELOPING INTEGRATED 
DISTRIBUTED ENERGY RESOURCE PLANS TO 
MODERNIZE NEW JERSEY'S ELECTRIC GRID 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

ORDER 
 
 
 
DOCKET NO. QO24030199 

 
 
Parties of Record: 
 
Brian O. Lipman, Esq., Director, New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel 
Neil Hlawatsch, Assistant General Counsel, Atlantic City Electric Company 
Michael J. Martelo, Esq., Counsel, Jersey Central Power and Light Company 
John L. Carley, Esq., Associate General Counsel, Rockland Electric Company 
Katherine E. Smith, Esq, Managing Counsel, State Regulatory, Public Service Gas and 
Electric 
 
BY THE BOARD:1 
 
In response to Governor Sherrill’s Executive Order No. 2 (January 20, 2026), Staff of the New 
Jersey Board of Public Utilities (“NJBPU” or “Board”) issued a Request for Information (“RFI”) on 
February 3, 2026, aimed at the State’s four Electric Distribution Companies (“EDCs”), Atlantic City 
Electric, Jersey Central Power & Light Company, Public Service Electric & Gas Company, and 
Rockland Electric Company, requesting written responses on the following topics:  

A. Address how the company is endeavoring to achieve complete compliance with BPU’s 
regulations at N.J.A.C. 14:8-5;  

B. Identify opportunities for the BPU to modify or waive existing regulations in order to 
improve efficiency and speed of interconnecting new projects;  

C. Address how the company can improve hosting capacity maps and ensure projects can 
connect to 34.5 kV distribution lines;  

D. Identify constrained circuits within the company’s service territory that should be upgraded 
to expedite and support interconnection of DERs; and  

E. Address other means of supporting development of DERs on constrained circuits. 
 

 

1 Commissioners Rebhorn and Coviello abstained from voting on this matter. 
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In this order, the Board affirms the RFI and directs the EDCs to provide the information requested 

in the RFI no later than March 5, 2026. 

BACKGROUND 

There is an urgent need for new electricity generation and capacity resources within the PJM 

region and the United States as a whole due to unprecedented projected load growth from data 

centers, which has led to high electricity rates across the nation. On January 20, 2026, New 

Jersey Governor Mikie Sherrill declared that a State of Emergency exists throughout the State of 

New Jersey and directed the Board to take a number of actions to ensure that electricity does not 

become an even greater financial burden for residents.2 

New Jersey, historically a net importer of electricity, has an opportunity to combat these high 

energy prices by increasing the amount of energy generated in-state by allowing distributed 

energy resources (“DER”), such as solar photovoltaic systems, and energy storage systems 

(“ESS”), to interconnect to the distribution grid and support sources of load at an accelerated 

pace. New Jersey has seen a rapid expansion of solar deployment, which supports the transition 

towards in-state renewable energy generation, through Board initiatives for large projects such 

as the Community Solar Energy Program and Competitive Solar Incentive program. This 

progress, however, is hindered by an electric distribution grid with severe hosting capacity 

constraints on key circuits. Hosting capacity is the amount of DER that can be accommodated on 

an electric grid without adversely impacting safety and reliability3 and can be increased by 

infrastructure upgrades, such as substation upgrades, and tailored control configurations.  

The Board has taken measures to increase the number of DERs interconnected to New Jersey’s 

electric distribution grid, such as the adoption of amendments and new rules at N.J.A.C. 14:8-5, 

which governs interconnection requirements and protocols. The procedural history of this 

rulemaking, Notice of Proposal, Notice of Proposed Substantial Changes Upon Adoption, First 

Notice of Adoption, Second Notice of Adoption, and all associated stakeholder comments can be 

found at BPU Docket No. No. QO21010085 - In the Matter of Modernizing New Jersey’s 

Interconnection Rules, Processes, and Metrics.  

On January 20, 2026, Governor Mikie Sherrill issued an Executive Order No. 2, which directed 

the Board to require New Jersey’s EDCs to submit memoranda or filings indicating their 

compliance with the Board’s recently updated interconnection regulations at N.J.A.C. 14:8-5, 

opportunities to modify or waive regulations to improve interconnection efficiency, suggestions 

with respect to improving hosting capacity maps and interconnecting projects to 34.5 kV lines, the 

identification of constrained circuits, and generally supporting development of DERs on 

constrained circuits. The RFI (Attachment A) was published to BPU Docket No. QO24030199 on 

Tuesday, February 3rd, 2026, in compliance with the 14-day requirement specified in Executive 

Order No. 2. 

DISCUSSION AND FINDINGS 

 
2 Executive Order No. 1 (Sherrill, 2026); Executive Order No. 2 (Sherrill, 2026). 
3  Electric Power Research Institute. The Hosting Capacity Process, (3002019750) Oct. 21, 2020. 
https://www.epri.com/research/programs/108271/results/3002019750 (Accessed Feb 2, 2026).  

https://www.epri.com/research/programs/108271/results/3002019750
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The Board finds that increasing the amount energy generated by in-state DERs is an important 
piece of responding to the need for new electricity generation. Improving interconnection 
efficiency and transparency is critical to supporting development of DERs in the State. As such, 
it is necessary for the Board to review the EDCs' compliance with the Board's updated 
interconnection regulations and to assess opportunities to further improve the interconnection 
process. The Board finds that the RFI issued by staff on February 3, 2026, will assist the Board 
in that process. Accordingly, the Board HEREBY ORDERS New Jersey's four EDCs to submit 
responses to the RFI questions on or before 5 p.m. on March 5th, 2026 under Docket No. 
0024030199. 

The effective date of this Order is February 25, 2026. 

DA TED: February 18, 2026 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES 
BY: 

~ 
CHRISTINE GUHL-SAodW 
PRESIDENT 

ISTODOULOU 
COMMISSIONER 

ATTEST: ~ ~~c__~-0-::::::...----·,. 

RY 

I HER!BY CERT1FY 1hat the within 
document b a In.le copy of the original 
In the lites cf the Board of Public Utllltles. 
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APPENDIX A 
 

A. Address how EDCs are complying with Board's interconnection regulations at N.J.A.C. 

14:8-5: 

1. Describe how the company is complying with BPU regulations concerning 

interconnection of renewable energy projects to the distribution system, including 

compliance with N.J.A.C. 14:8-5.1 to -5.12. 

2. What has the company done to date to implement a Pre-Application Verification and 

Evaluation (PAVE) process as described at N.J.A.C. 14:8-5.10, and what, if any, 

actions are needed to fully implement one; 

3. What measures is the company taking to ensure that DERs with export-limiting 

capabilities are being processed according to the regulations at N.J.A.C. 14:8-5.2; 

4. What has the company done to date to implement the interconnection of ESS pursuant 

to N.J.A.C. 14:8-5.2(m), and what, if any, actions are needed to fully allow ESS 

interconnection; 

5. What has the company done to date with respect to filing a compliance tariff for 

standardized protocols governing system impact studies, facilities studies, etc., 

pursuant to N.J.A.C. 14:8-5.2(t), and what, if any, actions are needed to fully 

implement such a tariff; 

6. What has the company done to date with respect to adopting a common set of screens 

for Level 3 interconnection applications pursuant to N.J.A.C. 14:8-5.6(a), and what, if 

any, actions are needed to fully implement a common Level 3 screening process; 

7. Provide quarterly interconnection reports to the Board, for the period from July 7, 2025 

to present, including all indicators at N.J.A.C. 14:8-5.9(c); 

8. What actions has the company completed to date with respect to developing a 

common hosting capacity mapping process pursuant to N.J.A.C. 14:8-5.11(a) and 

updating the maps monthly pursuant to N.J.A.C. 14:8-5.11(b) as modified by the 

August 13, 2025 Board Order.4 

 

B. Identify opportunities to modify or waive existing regulations to improve efficiency and 

speed of interconnecting new projects: 

1. Are there any existing BPU regulations, in N.J.A.C. 14:8-5 or elsewhere, that inhibit 

the EDC’s interconnection of DERs to the distribution grid? 

 

C. Address how EDCs can improve hosting capacity maps and ensure projects can 

connect to 34.5 kV distribution lines: 

 
4 Order, New Jersey Board of Public Utilities. IN THE MATTER OF THE COMMUNITY SOLAR ENERGY 
PROGRAM; IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPETITIVE SOLAR INCENTIVE (“CSI”) PROGRAM 
PURSUANT TO P.L. 2021, C. 169; IN THE MATTER OF MODERNIZING NEW JERSEY'S 
INTERCONNECTION RULES, PROCESSES, AND METRICS, BPU Docket Nos. QO22030153, 
QO21101186, and QO21010085, August 13, 2025. 
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1. Is the company updating its public-facing hosting capacity maps on a monthly cadence 

pursuant to N.J.A.C. 14:8-5.11(b) as modified by the August 13, 2025 Board Order.5 

If not, why not? 

2. Does your company’s territory include any lines that are 34.5 kV? If so, are the lines 

considered distribution or transmission? If considered distribution, please indicate 

whether the company is following the regulations at N.J.A.C. 14:8-5 to interconnect 

DERs to these lines. If not following N.J.A.C. 14:8-5 for these lines, explain why not. 

 

D. Identify constrained circuits within each EDC’s service territory that should be 

upgraded to expedite and support interconnection of DERs: 

1. Identify at least two key circuits that receive high numbers of interconnection 

application requests (either by total capacity requested or number of applicants), that 

are either closed or close to being closed due to voltage constraints, and whose 

hosting capacity could be improved by utilizing the “best of the best” smart inverter 

functionalities. 

2. Indicate a testing process that the company expects to use to assess which functions 

offer the best results with respect to mitigating voltage violations while minimizing 

curtailment. 

3. Provide a list of circuits with the worst reliability performance based on outage data 

that should be prioritized for infrastructure upgrades. Include the metrics, methods, 

and criteria used for selecting the worst-performing circuits.   

 

E. Address other means of supporting development of DERs on constrained circuits: 

1. Interconnection of Energy Storage Systems 

i. Describe the company’s current process for the analysis and interconnection 

of ESS as customer-generator facilities.  For clarification, the Board Staff’s 

expectation is that EDCs should interconnect all distributed ESS under the 

same terms and conditions as “customer-generator facilities” as described 

under Subchapter 5. As part of the response to this question, note any explicit 

barriers to processing energy storage system interconnection requests in this 

manner.  

2. Utilization of Smart Inverter Functionalities 

i. Describe the company’s current and planned utilization of smart inverter 

functionalities such as Volt/VAR, Volt/watt, or any custom curves utilized to 

assess the voltage impacts of new DER interconnections. 

ii. What are the benefits or drawbacks, if any, of smart inverter functions 

(Volt/VAR, Volt/watt, and others) for grid reliability? Should any of these 

functions be adopted as a default statewide?  

iii. Can the utilization of Volt/VAR and/or Volt/watt settings effectively increase 

hosting capacity? And how? 

 
5 Ibid. 
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iv. Are IEEE 1547-2018 and UL 1741 SA and SB standards sufficient to govern 

the communication protocol, standard, and certification requirements? What 

other protocols should be considered? 

v. How should smart inverter settings be integrated into interconnection 

application reviews? How does the setting influence the circuit’s combined 

hosting and load-serving (integration) capacity? 

3. Flexible Interconnection Protocols 

i. Does the company see the incorporation of flexible interconnection protocols, 

i.e., export-limited or curtailed distributed generation, as a feasible method to 

accommodate the interconnection of DERs on circuits where hosting capacity 

is limited? If so: 

a) Should there be different operational limits (e.g., export, import, 

curtailment profiles) for different DER types?  

b) What communication and control capabilities are necessary for reliable 

flexible operation? What are standards (IEEE, UL, etc.) or protocols 

that need to be required for better interoperability between DER 

customers, utilities, and system operators? 

  



 

 
BPU DOCKET NO. QO24030199 

7 

Agenda Date: 2/18/26 
Agenda Item:  8D 

 
IN THE MATTER OF DEVELOPING INTEGRATED DISTRIBUTED ENERGY RESOURCE 

PLANS TO MODERNIZE NEW JERSEY'S ELECTRIC GRID 
DOCKET NO. QO24030199 

 
SERVICE LIST 

 
 
 

New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0003 
 
Brian O. Lipman, Esq., Director 
blipman@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Maura Caroselli, Esq. 
Manager of Gas & Clean Energy 
mcaroselli@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Megan Lupo, Esq. 
mlupo@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Robert Glover, Esq.  
rglover@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Carlena Morrison 
cmorrison@rpa.nj.gov 
 
New Jersey Division of Law 
R.J. Hughes Justice Complex 
Public Utilities Section  
25 Market Street, P.O. Box 112 
Trenton, NJ 08625 
 
Pamela Owen, Assistant Section Chief, DAG 
pamela.owen@law.njoag.gov 
 
Matko Ilic, DAG 
Matko.Ilic@law.njoag.gov  
 
Atlantic City Electric Company 
92DC42 500 North Wakefield Drive 
Newark, DE 19702 
 
Neil Hlawatsch, Assistant General Counsel 
neil.hlawatsch@exeloncorp.com 
 
Michael Wallace, Senior Manager 
Government and External Affairs 
michael.wallace@exeloncorp.com 
 
Harsha Jasti  
harsha.jasti@exeloncorp.com 
 
Jacob B. Sneeden 
jacob.sneeden@exeloncorp.com  
 
 
 

New Jersey Board of Public Utilities  
44 South Clinton Avenue, 1st Floor 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
 
Sherri L. Lewis, Secretary 
board.secretary@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Bob Brabston, Esq., Executive Director 
robert.brabston@bpu.nj.gov  
 
Stacy Peterson, Deputy Executive Director 
stacy.peterson@bpu.nj.gov  
 
Benjamin Tabor, Chief of Staff 
benjamin.tabor@bpu.nj.gov  
 
Taryn Boland, Senior Advisor  
taryn.boland@bpu.nj.gov  
 
General Counsel’s Office 
 
Ava-Marie Madeam, General Counsel 
avamarie.madeam@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Elspeth Faiman Hans, Deputy General Counsel 
elspeth.hans@bpu.nj.gov  
 
Office of the Economist 
 
Dr. Ben Witherell, Chief Economist 
benjamin.witherell@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Division of Clean Energy 
 
Veronique Oomen, Director 
veronique.oomen@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Katharine Perry, Deputy Director 

katharine.perry@bpu.nj.gov  

 

Matthew Rossi, Deputy Director 

matthew.rossi@bpu.nj.gov  
 
Earl Thomas Pierce, Administrative Analyst 
earl.pierce@bpu.nj.gov  
 
NJBPU, Cont’d.  

 

Natalie Stuart, Research Scientist 

natalie.stuart@bpu.nj.gov 
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ACE, Cont’d 
 
Amber Thomas   
amber.thomas@exeloncorp.com  
  
Jennifer Walker    
jennifer.walker@exeloncorp.com  
  
Mihai Cosman   
mihai.cosman@exeloncorp.com  
 
Clark M. Stalker 
stalker@exeloncorp.com  
 
Jersey Central Power and Light Company 
300 Madison Avenue 
Morristown, NJ 07962 
 
Michael J. Martelo, Esq. 
Counsel 
mmartelo@firstenergycorp.com  
 
Mark A. Mader, Director 
Rates and Regulatory Affairs 
mamader@firstenergycorp.com 
 
Carlos Mendoza 
cmendoza@firstenergycorp.com 
 
Yongmei Peng 
ypeng@firstenergycorp.com 
 
Jennifer Spricigo 
jspricigo@firstenergycorp.com 
 
FirstEnergy Service Co. 
2800 Pottsville Pike  
P.O. Box 16001  
Reading, PA 19612-6001 
 
Tori L. Giesler, Esq. 
tgiesler@firstenergycorp.com  
 
Victor Lackman 
vlackman@firstenergycorp.com  
 
Stephen Tutor 
stutor@firstenergycorp.com  
 
FirstEnergy Service Co. 
800 Cabin Hill Drive 
Greensburg, PA 15601 
 
Carol Pittavino 
cpittavino@firstenergycorp.com 

Paul Heitmann, Project Manager 
paul.heitmann@bpu.nj.gov  
 
 
Nick Zhang, Science Fellow 
nick.zhang@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Rockland Electric Company 
4 Irving Place 
New York, NY 10003 
 
John L. Carley, Esq., Associate General Counsel 
jcarley@coned.com 
 
William Atzl, Jr. 
atzlw@coned.com 
 
Cheryl Ruggiero 
ruggieroc@coned.com 
 
Jinghua Wang 
wangj@coned.com 
 
Public Service Electric and Gas Company 
80 Park Plaza, T5 
P. O. Box 570 
Newark, NJ 07102 
 
Katherine E. Smith, Esq 
Managing Counsel, State Regulatory 
katherine.smith@pseg.com  
 
Aaron Karp, Esq. 
aaron.karp@pseg.com  
 
Ana J. Murteira 
ana.murteira@pseg.com 
 
Jodi Moskowitz 
jodi.moskowitz@pseg.com 
 
Cara Lewis 
cara.lewis@pseg.com 
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